Approved April 11, 1975.

CHAPTER 34-S.F.No.702

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Moorhead; authorizing the city to construct, maintain and operate a certain electric power transmission system; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 178, Section 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 178, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. MOORHEAD, CITY OF; ELECTRIC POWER TRANS-MISSION SYSTEM. Any city of the third class having a population of more than 14,000 and less than 15,000 according to the 1950 federal census whose corporate limits abut the boundary line of another state—The city of Moorhead shall have power, acting in its proprietary capacity as a municipal corporation, to do any and all things necessary and required by the laws of this state, the laws of the adjoining state, or the laws of the United States, to permit it to construct, maintain and operate an electric power transmission system for the purpose of transmitting electrical energy from any source of public power under the control of the United States and located in the adjoining state to any point within its corporate limits.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Moorhead, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 11, 1975.

CHAPTER 35—S.F.No.8

[Not Coded]

An act relating to all cities and towns in the counties of Marshall and Polk; authorizing a Warren hospital district formed in the counties of Marshall and Polk pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 447, to exercise certain powers in addition to and in some cases in lieu of powers conferred by chapter 447; providing for the levy of taxes and issuance of bonds.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. MARSHALL AND POLK COUNTIES; WARREN HOS-PITAL DISTRICT; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. As used in this act,

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout